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COMMONWEALTH OF THE FHILIFFIIES
MUNICIPALITY OF BALANGA
BATAAN

Office of the Mayor "

April 9, 1946

The Chief,
Claims Investigating Service
AFQ 707

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of the 3rd int. asking for certain
informations about claimant, Primitivo A. Nuguid, please be in-
formed that Pablo Roman, one of the witnesses for Mr. Nuguid's
claim, was employed as chief of the eivilian division of investi-
gation at the Cabeaben Evacuation Camp, Mariveles, charged with
the work of investigating any anomaly or irresularity committed
by the evacuees within the camp. |

Mr. Nuguid was not probably paid for April, 1942. He was sar-
geant of civilian police in said ecamp.

Yours sincerely,

/8/ ll, Herrera
St/ JARIANO HERRERA
Mayor

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

W

PAUL D. FERRINE
Director, Team #2
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIFPINES
MUNICIPALITY OF BALANGA
BATAAN
Office of the Mayor

April 9, 1946

m Eninf-
Claims Investigating Service
APO 707

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of the 3rd int. asking for certain
informations about claimant, Primitivo A. Nuguid, please be in-
fommed that Pablo Roman, one of the witnesses for Mr., Nuguid's
claim, was employed as chief of the ¢iviliam division of investi-
gation at the Cabeaben Bvacuation Oamp, Mariveles, charged with
the work of investiganting any anomaly or irregularity committed
by the evacuses within the oamp.

Mr, Nuguid was not prebabdly paid for April, 1942. He was ser-
geant of eivilian police in said camp.

Yours sincerely,

/8/ i, Herrera
/t/ MARIANO HERRERA
Mayor

CERTIFIED THUE COPY:

PAUL D. PERRINE
th#
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APO T07
Dear Sim

In reply to your letter of the 3rd int. asking for certain
informations abeut claimant, Primitive A. Nuguid, please be in-
formed that Pablo Reman, ong of the witnesses for Mr., Nuguid's
olaim, was ns chief of the
gation at the Cabeaben Mvacuation Oamp, Mariveles, gharged with
the work of investigating any smomaly or irremmlarity comuitted
by the evacuees within the ocamp.

Mr, Nuguid was not probebly paid for April, 1942, He was ser-
geant of olvilian police in said camp.

Yours sincerely,
i, Herrere

MARIANO HERRERA
Nayor
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES
MUNIGIPALIIY OF BALAJGA
BATAAN

office of the Mayer

The w:
Claims Investig:ting Sexrvice
APO 707

Dear Bir

In reply to your letter of the 3rd int. asking for certain
informations about claimant, Primitivo A. Nuguid, please be in-
formed that Pablo Remmn, one of the witnesses for Mr, Nuguid's
claim, was employed as chief of the givilian division of investi-
gation at the Cabeaben Bvacuation Oamp, Mariveles, gharged with

the work of investigiting any anomly or irremmlarity commitied
by the evacuees within the oamp.

Hr, Juguid was not probably paid for April, 1942, He was ser-
geant of olviliam police in maid camp,

Yours aincerely,

Ja/ M. Herrera
J%/ MARIANO HEFRERA
Mayor

CERTIFIED TIUE GOPY,

PAUL Dy PERRING
Director, Tean f2
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COMBIONWEALTH OF THE FHILIPPINES
MUNIOIPALITY OF BALANGA

Office of the Mayor

Aprid 9 1946
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The Chiel,
Claims Investignting Service
Aro 707

Doar Sim

In reply to your letter of the 5md int. asking for cexrtain
informtions about elaiment, Primitivo A. Nugnid, plesase be ine
fomed that Pablo Reman, one of the witnesses for Mre Nugid's
elain, was eoployed as chief of the eivilian division of inveati~
@ntion a% the Gabeaben Bvacuation Camp, Meriveles, gharged with

the work of investigoting any smomaly or irregularity comaitied |
by the eowvacuses within the omap. '

Mr, Nuguid was not probably paid for Apzil, 1942, He waa sar-
geant of givilian police in said camp,

f Yours sincerely.
/ . Herrere

NQRIANO HEITRERA
Mayror
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Hepublie of the Fhilippines
IUNICIPALITY OF ‘BAILANGA
Bataan
ffice of the Mayor

July 27, 1946

The Chief of Claims
Claims Service, AFWESEAC

AFO 707

Dear Sir;

With reference to your letter of the 19th inst, regarding
the employment of Mr. Primitivo Nuguid, permit me to reiterate
here my previous statement on the matter to the effect that, as
far as I remember, Mr. Nuguid who served as policeman in the

Civilian Evacuation Camp at Cabecaben was paid for his services
88 such until the end of February, 1542. From the nature of
18 gervices it can be presumed that they were rendered to the

Emergency Government of the Philippine Commonwealth.

It further ::urreapuﬁ}'& with him will be coursed, please
See to it that the source of this information be not mentioned,

sincerely yours,

/8; m, nerrera
/t/ MARIANO HERRERA
Mayor

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

PAUL D. PERRIIE
Director, Team #2
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Republic of the Philippines
HUNICTPALITY OF BALANGA
Bataan
Office of the Mayor

|

July 27, 1946

The Chief of Claime
Claims Service, AFWESPAC

APO 707
Dear Sir;

With reference to your letter of the 19th inst. regarding
the employment of Mr. Primitive Nuguid, permit me to reiterate
here my previous statement on the matter to the effect that, as
far as I remember, Mr, Nuguid who served as policemen in the
Civilian Bvacuation Camp at Cabgaben was paid for his services
as sueh until the end of February, 1942. From the nature of
iis services it can be presumed that they were rendered to the
Bnergency Government of the Philippine Commonwealth.,

If further mpﬂ with him will be coursed, please
8ee to it that the source of this information be not menticned.

Sincercely yours,

/8/ M. Herrera
. /t/ MARIANO HERRERA
. Mayor

CERTIFIED TRUE OOPY:

PAUL D. PERRINE ;
Director, Tean ﬁ
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COMONWEALTH OF THE FHILIFPFINES
MUNICIPALITY OF BAIANGA
BATAAN
Office of the Mayor

April 30, 1946

The Chief of Claims
Claims Investigating Service
AFQ 707 :

Sirs

With reference to your letter of the 22nd inst, regarding
unpaid slaries claimed by Messrs, Pablo Roman and Primitivo Nu-
guid, please be informed that as far as I remember all the civi-
lian officials and employses attached to the emergency goverament

of the Cabeaben Evacuation Camp were paid up to the end of Feb-
TUATY , 191[21 r

g [

g Yours sincerely,

/8/ M. Herrera
/t/ MARIANCO HERRERA
Mayor

CERTIFIED TRUE COFY:

PAUL D. FERRIIE
Director, Team #2
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES
MUNIOIPALITY OF BALANGA
BATAAN
0ffice of the Mayor

April 30, 1946

The Ohief of Claims
Glaime Investigating Service
AF0 707

Sirs

With reference to your letter of the 22nd inst. regarding
unpaid slaries claimed by Messrs, Pablo Roman and Primitive Nu-
guid, please be infommed that as far as I remember all the civi-
lian officials and employees attached te the emergency government
of the Cabeaben Bvacuation Camp were paid up to the end of Feb-

ruary, 1942,
Yours sincerely,

/8/ M, Herrera
/t/  MARIANO HERRERA
Mayor

CERT'IFIED TRUE COFY»

FAUL D, PERRINE
Director, Team j2
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COMMONWEALTH OF THE FHILIPFINES
MINICIPALITY OF BALANGA
BATAAN

Office of the Mayor

April 30, 1946

The Chiaf of Claiie
Olaime Investignting Service
APO 707

Sim

With reference to your lettar of the 22nd . Yogarding
mﬂl alaries claimed by Messys, Pablo Roman and Primitive Nu-

s please be informed that as far as I remember all the civi-
lian offiglale and employees attached o the emergengy government
of the Gabeaben Bvacustion Oamp were paid up %o the end of Feb-
roary, 1942,

Yours singerely.,

/8/ WM. Herrere
/8/ MARIANO HERRERA

e yor

CGERTIFIED THUE OCFY:

PAUL D, FERRING
Direstor, Team #2
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REFUBLIC OF THE PHILIPFINES )

§
City of Manila)

AFFIDAVIZT

I, MATIAS ESCUDERC, Filipino, of legal age and a resident of Balange,
Bataan, being first duly sworn, depose and say:

Phat six (6) years prior tc the outbreek of war, I was oo many occoa-
sions employed as Capatas by the Bureau of Public Works, Department of Ene-
gineering, of the Province of Bataan.

On or about § December 1941, while I was employed as Capataz by the
Enginesring Office in Balanga, Batamn, we were told that the U.8. Army needed
our services and that we had to work for the 1l4th Engineers, U.5.E.D. On this
date, 1 was transferred to the employment of said l4th Engineers, as a Capatas,
and I was in charge of about 36 men in the making of firing lines and digging
of foxholes for the U.S. Army. COur work was at first supervised by the Fore-
man, Bnpineer Delfin Rusda. The U.8, Army officer in charge was a Major Man-
sano. It wes our understending that I would receive F5.00 per day for my ser-
vices, and the laborers would receive F2.00 per day. I kept a record of all
the men who worked under me, and I prepared the payrolls for their services
every 16 and end of the month, & copy of which were furnished %o the American
officer. However, the U.5. Army was never able to come to our place, BEC none
of the men wese paid from 16 December 1941 to approximately 20 March 1542.

For the first hall of December, we were paid by Mr. Dominador Valdecanas, who
was then the Paymaster of the Philippine Government in Balanga, Bataan. Mr.
Valdeosnas, is now employed as Munieipal Treasurer of Balanga, Bataan. Due

to intense bombing and strafing to which we were subjected, about twice a week,
by the Japanese, most of the men stopped working prior to 20 March 194Z. 1
remsined in the job about 20 March 1942, at which time I was forced to IIIT*:

bescamse of the unsafety condition of said place. :

|

I sweAr that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the but\

1

of my knowledge snd belief. 2 |
ALY éﬂ—‘v '|,
MATIAS ESCUDERC o ° Al

' BUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 6th day of 1946 at Manila, |

BE JAK . PULLEY
Captain .  Iof,
Inves tiil"-"—in;l
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
Iﬂ'qﬂa
BITY OF RANZILA )

ARFIDAYIZ

&;’rjlﬂ L. Pﬂﬂ.llm of the fasulty of the Bataan High Sehoeol,
Filipinae, single snd 38 years of age, after having been duly sworn in
ageardanss to law, depose and say:

That on 12 Detsmber 1541 after the cutbreak of the war, I was re-
aruited %o serve in the U, °, Army under the organizetion called the
Labor Battalion; tiet T wes recruited by the Distrlet Engineer of Bataan,
II&::H Moreno, $o serve the U, 5, Army ‘hejunue ﬁur services were nceded in
waking the d¢ferses of Batasn; thet I begen working frum 1B Decesber 1941
up 1o 9 April 1942, the fall of Batess,

That ot first, I ﬁn saalgned la the seetor of Bepac, Batean under
Pattalicn *0", Inglovearing Deparimant, U, 5-_lnn that the natwre of my
work was Timeksaper and Ration Weeper; that we wers asked to make the
defenses of Bagac, Bataen by putting darbed wire along the coast of Ba~
taan, making foxholes and all things nesessery to prepare the defdasoe
of Dataen sgaiodt the Japenese invesion; that we worked for more bhan
two woeks in it seetion but finelly, besmuse of the advanse of tha Ja-
pancse forces, we retreated until we reached Cubeabin, Patean, wiere we
were akod to anganise a eivilian form of government under tho direstion
of the U, U, Awy; that while in Gabeabin, T continusd the Sems kind of
work ss Ration Keepexr and Timekeeper in the Cabeabin Cvacuntioa ﬂul;‘.
that scme of my lsboress contluucd wosking with us while scme were left
behind begeuse we were demcralized by the retveat of ihe Angy.

That thers wer's approximately 00 laberers under my supervision,
reselving 71,20 & dayj that none of thess laborers were paid, imoluding
wyself, for the entire peried of our employment; that there wers appro-
ximately 450 laborers rearuited for the Laber Battalion, under the muper-
vision of the high sehool teashers in Batasn,

mll“utmumﬁn“lﬂmnu
kﬁ_fﬁnm Mr, Ignecio Ciange, Mr. -u-m nxl

i |" '_r“. -



DECLASSIFIED
Authority y~D) §F 2078

.lll'. Eugenio Chango (deceased); that these three oapatages warked under
my mp-rﬂllnﬁ in Bagee) that the mate of pay for eapataces was #1.50
per day. :

Taat T worked under the supervision of Provinelal Fereman Meriano
Margo and Nernando Tuagon, both of Balanga, Bataan; that W“P U, S,
Arzy officer that I remesber working for was a Captain Puller who was in
charge of the food supply issued to the people in the evacuation camp;
that I alec rensuber s Sergsant Fajarde of the Philippine Seouts who was

in gharge of the kiltachen,

r

! owear thal the foragoing statements are true sad socrrest to ths

beat of my knowledge and belief, :
g
L, PALMA

I hereby certify that the foregoing etatement was made by the party
slgning the same volunterily before me this 11th @ay of June 1547, at
Mepd la, Philippinea.,

PRl BT st

VAlL D, EFRIIE
Certifying Qlalus Investdgatar

T e T

1 oo g il g " B
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April 9, 1947.
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Authority yND §8 2072

CAVLURANG SUGAR ESTATE HOSPITAL

Canlubans, Larnma

Information of Erbloyees and Lahorers in the Civilian
Evacuation Canp, Cabeabin, Bataan,

Chief of Claims Service, Phil¥yeon,
Manila

The Cabeabin Civilian Evacuation Camp was under the
Bupervision of the U. S. Army Officers and by the
Provineial Officials of Bataan.

Baing the only lMedical Officer incharge of the Camp
I aslked help Trom the Provineial CGovernor of Bataan
to. give ma personnels which I ecan nuse for the Dig~
pensary, S8nitation and for the malarlas Control Unit
within the Camp.

Inside the Camp there were three kitchens rationing
free foods for the emplovees and laborers working
within the Camp and their fanilies twice a day.
Persomnels worl'ing in these kitchens were Civilian
employees and lahorers, ’

In the first wesk of March 1942, personnels working
in the Dispensary Unit claimed for their salaries
for "the month of February 1942. 1 consulted this
matter to the Commanding Officer of the Camp (U. 8.
Army) and o the Provincial Governor of Bataan.
They aporovad their salaries for the month of Feb-
ruary 1942 and they were paid by the Provineial
Traasurer of Bafaan.

I don't 'mow whether the employeea and laborers
working inside the Gamp should be considered as

Army Emplawgas or not.

g !

TET, RS FORAZVAIIC FLISTA

Agat. Resident Physician
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CANLUBANG SUGAR ESTATE HOSPITAL
Canlubang, Laguna

January 7, 1947

SUBJECT: Certification of claims of Fausto A. Paguio.
{ Chief of Claims Service, AFWESFAC,

TO:

Manila.

1.

2.

4.

That on January, 1942 to April 9, 1942 I was assigned
a8 a Philippine Army Medical Officer incharged of the
Dispensary Clinie, Sanitation and Malaria Control Unit
:r the Civilian Evacuation Cemp No. 1 at Caboeabin Ba-
aan,

That I know Fausto A. Paguio as one of the Civilian
Employees under me who was receiving a salary of #50.00
a month.

That during the period from February, 1942 the Provin.
gial Treasurer of Batean was the one paying &he oclvi-
lien employeez that were attached to the Dispensary
Unit at Cabeabin Civilian Egacuation Camp.

And that the said Pausto A, Peguio had not received

his salary for the month of March, 1942 %o April 9,
1942,

"-_-":..."'" éw
e T
TELESFORO GELISTA, M.D.

Asst. Resident Physician
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: HEADQUARTERS
CLAIMS SERVICE, AFWESEAC
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF CLAIMS

PRO-1774 1 December 1945

Col. Clyde A, Selleck

¢/o Gertrude T. Selleck

2 East, 56 5t. Kansas City, Mo.
He Do vy

Dear Sir:
We wish information concerning the status of Civilian Emplo-

yees of the Civilian Evacustion Camp called Cabeabin, near Mariveles,
Bataan, For example, persons working under Captain Archer in the
two kitchens as food distributor, were they placed on the U, S. Army
Payrolls or were they to be paid by the Fhilippine Guvarnmenf?

A statement from you concerning the status of these employees,
will help us in making a determinetion of maeny such cases concerning
back pay,

Sincerely yours,

(et W gL

PAUL W. BECKER

Ma jor, F. A.
Claims Investigating Service
V528 P77 Kagle /7ace.

Al aroincd. VA -
73 Dee /&5

g jh%f&ml iiﬁqﬁhh;j? rry Hhumd¢;fﬁﬂm*uilﬂ Y2 fo /Ebé'f?'iif'rfﬁrtmn _
n chiige Fasl ridian Cameudinvn @ . Pabuam doon s m},{m Jcﬁﬂiﬁ
Aamgl —FLgria %WMm #%W# #ﬂfﬁ*ﬂh ‘-"-wy‘-"'ﬁ#

VAL Grrivnen Miniban Filpins of Th Find § U crncictes, apred dofay
frrd disisdon Jhnd fennr, hiad amy pogmand Vonld Kane Jawn Snoade fiom, |
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o 228 Fifteenth Street, N.E,
3 !:'.}-j Atlanta, Georgia
ca il
l it December 22, 1945
ib{

Ma jor Paul W, Becker
Claims Inveatigating Service
A.,P.O, TO7
Dear 3Sir:

In reference to your letter of December 1, 1945,
the undersigned has no knowledge of civilians employed by
the U. S, Government and working in the Civilian Evacuation -
Camp called Cabeabin, I know of no eiviliens who worked
under Capt, Archer as Food Distributors, although it is
quite possible that some of them volunteered thelr services
and probably assisted in the maintenance of the Camp.

It 1s my bellef that any civilians working in any of
these refugee camps elther donated thelr services or were

employed by the Phillppine Government. |

Sincerely,

Philip T, %-_\1‘3" r%

F:b Col, U.8.A.
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